random technique was adopted in selecting the companies and the respondents for the study. 

7.4 Sampling size determination 

According to Ezejelue and Ogwo (1990) there is no satisfactory generalization on what the 

appropriate sample size should be. But for the purpose of this study, the sample size is one 

hundred and fifty six (156) respondents. 

Table 2: List of Pharmaceutical companies in Lagos State 

S/N  Area  

Number of  

Pharmaceutical  

Companies  

Number of 

Firms  

Selected 

(Randomly)  

Company Selected  

Staff/respondents  

Selected 

(Randomly)  

1  Ikeja  25 1 BCN plc  12

[...]

company selected for the study, twelve (12) staff (respondents) were randomly selected (four 

management staff, four senior staff and four junior staff). Multiplying the thirteen areas 

where the companies are located by twelve staff randomly selected from each company 

makes it a total of one hundred and fifty-six (156) respondents for the study. (See table 2). 

7.5 Research instrument 

The instruments used for collection of data are structural questionnaire designed by the 

researcher with the assistance of the researcher’s supervisor. The questionnaire has two parts,